
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
20 Mawrth 2015 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712575 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 25 MAWRTH 2015 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, TY 
RUSSELL, Y RHYL. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.  

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 20) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 28 Ionawr 2015.  

 

5 PROSES GYLLIDEB 2016/17  (Tudalennau 21 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau (copi’n amgaeedig) sy'n 
rhoi diweddariad ar y broses i gyflawni'r gyllideb refeniw ar gyfer 2015/16. 
  
  

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 DIWEDDARIAD STRATEGAETH RHEOLI GWYBODAETH  (Tudalennau 27 
- 30) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwybodaeth Corfforaethol (copi'n 
amgaeedig), sy'n rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am y cynnydd a wnaed ar 
weithredu Strategaeth Rheoli Gwybodaeth y Cyngor.  

 

7 PAPUR GWYN – DIWYGIO LLYWODRAETH LEOL, GRYM I BOBL LEOL  
(Tudalennau 31 - 174) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a 
Democrataidd (copi’n amgaeedig), ar Bapur Gwyn Llywodraeth Cymru - 
'Datganoli, Democratiaeth a Chyflawni - Diwygio Llywodraeth Leol:  Grym i 
Bobl Leol’.  

 

8 CYNLLUN ARCHWILIO 2015 CYNGOR SIR DDINBYCH  (Tudalennau 175 - 
196) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau (copi'n amgaeedig), ar 
adroddiad Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 'Cynllun Archwilio 2015 
[...]
ments have been 

made, which has recently resulted in the risk being reduced from amber (major) to 

yellow (moderate).   

Some of the main actions addressed include:  

 appointing a Corporate Information Manager to provide strategic leadership 

in this area; 

 providing a corporate approach to information management via the launch 

of an Information Management Strategy; 

 developing a corporate approach to managing information risk through the 

development and launch of an Information Risk Policy; 

 improving competency levels in the Council through the development and 

launch of a suite of e-learning modules, including Data Protection, Freedom 

of Information and Document Management; 

 achieving Public Sector Network (PSN) accreditation; 

 developing a consistent way of handling information security breaches via 

the development of a policy; 

 introducing secure email facilities via Egress; 

 appointing an Access to Information Officer to handle the increasing volume 

of information requests; and 

 improving the management of our electronic documents through the 

implementation of EDRMS (electronic document records management 

system). 

, for example: 

Tudalen 233



 

Page | 12 

 
 

 improve arrangements for securely destroying our confidential waste; 

 refresh the information security policy framework; 

 embed EDRMS into paper-heavy teams by March 2016 (end of project);  

 widen access to the county’s archive materials via the development of an 

improved online presence; 

 develop an Information Asset Register; 

 publish more information to our website to meet our statutory obligations 

and reduce numbers of information requests; and 

 raise further awareness and embed information retention rules into services. 

The Council’s Information Risk Policy includes a requirement to include specific 

information in the ‘annual governance statement’ and to share and discuss this 

with the Corporate Governance Committee. In May 2014, th
[...]
yees has not yet been progressed. 


Anti-fraud & corruption 
The anti-fraud & corruption draft strategy was considered by Corporate Governance Committee on 5 November 

2014 but is still to be finalised. 


Whistleblowing procedures 

Whistleblowing procedures have been revised but the new model constitution includes a new whistleblowing 

policy. The draft, which had previously been consulted upon with unions, need to be checked against this and 

redrafted where necessary for further consultation. 




 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 248



Research & intelligence 

The Research and Intelligence Team and the Corporate Programme Office have been combined following a 

service restructure. This new team, in addition to business as usual activities, will focus on key change activities 

and will begin to develop a strategic platform for management information and reporting, enhancing decision 

making processes. 


 

Internal audit service 

During the year, the Head of Internal Audit carried out the required self-assessment review to ensure that the 

service complies with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The resulting improvement plan will be 

reported to Corporate Governance Committee as part of the Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15 and 

monitored by the Committee. 




Information management 

A Corporate Information Team was formed during 2013 to address previously identified weaknesses. Since this 

time, significant improvements have been made, which has recently resulted in the Internal Audit opinion being 

reduced from amber (major) to yellow (moderate). However, we recognise that we still have a lot of work to do 

but have identified this in our Information Management Strategy. 




 

 

Member performance 

Scrutiny Committees produce annual reports on their work to County Council but the Corporate Governance 

Committee’s self-assessment previously highlighted that it had not formed part of this performance monitoring 

arrang
[...]


The work carried out by the Head of Internal Audit 

found several areas of bad practice in CLL that could 

have been highlighted much earlier and action plans 

put in place to improve the organisation’s operational 

management and governance arrangements. 

While this would not necessarily have led to the 

survival of CLL, the situation and risks DCC later faced 

when considering the take-over of CLL would have led 

to a smoother ending to the relationship and 

potentially less damaging press coverage. 

T
udalen 288



Page | 13 

 

Summary of Conclusions 

The CLL arrangement was the first such arrangement that DCC entered into and it 

did not have any framework in place to follow or previous experience to draw on.  

Although the original decision to set up CLL was based on an options appraisal, 

the impression gained during this review is that the formal arrangements were 

rushed and failed to put in place robust legal and monitoring documentation, risk 

assessments, contingency plans, exit strategies, communication  arrangements, 

internal audit arrangements etc. Not putting these in place from day one, 

contributed to a failure on the part of DCC to robustly scrutinise and monitor 

CLL’s performance and delivery of outcomes and to take remedial action at an 

early stage. It is also concerning that legal documentation was not signed until 

2004, three years after CLL was established. 

Although there was regular monitoring early in the arrangement, elected member 

monitoring within DCC committee meetings was sporadic and did not occur at all 

for long periods. There were also opportunities for elected members and senior 

management to take action but what could have been early warnings were not 

heeded. For example, there were complaints received about CLL’s operations and 

newspaper reports on serious health and safety and equalities issues from as far 

back as 2006, that could have raised concerns in DCC. There were also various 

un

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Russell House, Rhyl on Wednesday, 25 March 2015 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, Martyn Holland (Vice-Chair), Gwyneth Kensler 
and Jason McLellan (Chair) and Mr P. Whitham (Lay Member). 
 
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies, Councillor Huw Jones, Councillor Bob Murray and 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill attended as observers. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), Head of Legal, HR and 

Democratic Services (GW), Head of Internal Audit (IB), Head of Communication, 

Marketing and Leisure (JG),  Chief Accountant (RW), Corporate Information Manager 
(CB), Wales Audit Office Representatives (AV, GB and GE) and Committee Administrator 
(CIW). 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
None received.  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
  

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
  

4 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on the 28
th

 

January, 2015. 
  
RESOLVED – that the minutes be received and approved as a true and correct 
record. 
  

5 BUDGET PROCESS 2016/17  
 
A report by the Head of Finance and Assets (HFA), which provided an update on 
the process to deliver the revenue budget for 2015/16 and 2016/17, had been 
circulated previously. 
  



Councillor J. Thompson-Hill explained that the Budget for 2015/16 had been 
approved by Council and the Budget Workshops focussing on saving proposals for 
2016/17 had commenced, and details of proposed timescales had been included in 
the report.  The forecast budget gap for 2016/17 was approximately £8.8m.  
Savings of £2.7m had been approved as part of the current process leaving a gap 
of approximately £6.1m.  
  
A chart showing the proposed budget process had been included as Appendix 1.  It 
outlined the process to deliver the 2016/17 savings and progressed the process 
which had commenced in March, 2014.  The saving ‘phases’ were the decision 
points taken to Council for approval.  As Phases 1 to 3 had been approved the 
chart commenced at Phase 4. 
  
Details of the significant consultation process undertaken to deliver the 2015/16 and 
2016/17 budgets was provided.  The budget process had been extremely 
challenging and the engagement and support of Members in the decision making 
and scrutiny of the process had been crucial.  The risk management framework 
proposed to manage the implementation of the 2015/16 budget savings had been 
included in the report.  It was emphasised that this was the most challenging 
financial period the Council had faced and failure to deliver an effective budget 
strategy would put further pressure on services in future financial years. 
 
Risk management of the process would be a key consideration of the Committee 
and possible risks around the implementation of each saving proposal had been 
presented at workshops as they developed.  SLT had focussed on risk 
management of the process and it had been proposed that there should be four 
strands to a risk management framework underpinning the implementation of the 
2015/16 budget savings, and these had been detailed in the report. 
  
In reply to a question from Councillor S.A. Davies regarding the advantages of the 
provision of in depth detail of expenditure lines for individual services, the CA 
confirmed that a summary of the service budget, and up-date of the figures 
presented for 2015/16 could be provided.  The CA responded to a request from the 
Chair and agreed that hard copied of the information, including spread sheets, be 
provided. 
  
The Chair referred to the issues raised by Mr P. Whitham at the previous meeting 
with regard to the risk agenda in relation to financial, reputational and performance 
risks.  He confirmed that SLT had considered the matters raised but he felt that 
reference in the report to the outcome of the deliberations lacked depth.  In reply to 
a request from the Chair it was agreed that further in-depth report be presented to 
the Budget Workshop in June, 2015 for consideration by Members. 
  
Mr P. Whitham explained that the concerns he had expressed related to the 
associated risks for the budget process for 2016/17, and he felt that SLT had 
appeared to focus on the monitoring of the process for 2015/16.  He was pleased 
that SLT had considered the risk agenda aspect but expressed disappointed that 
matters pertaining to the failure to take decisions at an early stage, and staff 
savings being implicated by pension costs, had not been deliberated.  The CA 



outlined the process which included monitoring the impact of the 2015/16 
proposals, and outlined the process for the consideration of the 2016/17 proposals. 
  
In reply to concerns raised by Councillor M.Ll. Davies, it was agreed that the issue 
of the loss of Welsh speaking members of staff be highlighted as a risk.  The Chair 
referred to Council’s Statutory Duty with regard to Welsh language legislation. 
  
Following further discussion, and subject to the issues raised, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report on the latest update. 
     (RW to Action) 
  

6 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
A report by the Corporate Information Manager (CIM), which provided an update on 
progress made on implementing the Council’s Information Management Strategy, 
had been circulated previously. 
  
The CIM explained that a Corporate Information Team had been formed to provide 
a more cohesive approach to this area and to address the significant weakness 
identified in Annual Governance Statements.  An Information Management Strategy 
had been developed to provide an agreed corporate approach to this function, and 
subsequently significant improvements had been made.  The improvements had 
recently resulted in the associated risks being reduced from amber, major, to 
yellow, moderate, as reflected in the Corporate Risk Register.   
  
Some of the key actions undertaken over the last 12 months which had served to 
reduce the risk rating had been detailed in the report, particular reference was 
made to:- 
  
- the modernisation of the way many teams from across the Council work with 
documents via the introduction of EDRMS, which was utilised by 20% of the 
workforce. 
- the importance of the provision of training for staff in respect of data protection 
issues. 
- details pertaining to the revised and re-launched Corporate Retention Schedule. 
- the labour intensity of the scanning process.   
  
It was explained that over the next 12 months a number of activities had been 
planned with a particular focus on developing the Council’s Records Management 
and Archives functions. 
  
The officers provided the following responses to issues raised by Members:- 
  

  The Archives service was a free service for anybody wishing to access historical 
records.  Small charges are in place for things like photocopying, scanning and 
research. 

  The CIM confirmed that a forward work plan had been established and the 
forward activities were considered to be achievable. 



   SLT having agreed the provision of confidential secure waste bins. 

    A collaborative approach having been adopted with neighbouring Local 
Authorities, with regard to the installation and development of compatible new IT 
systems and equipment, in the light of possible future mergers.  The CIM agreed 
that a future report include details of the progress achieved in this area.  

  Details were provided regarding the Corporate Retention Schedule, in relation to 
the destruction of records. 
  
Following further discussion, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee notes the progress made on 
information management and continue to support its implementation.  
      (CB to Action) 
  

7 WHITE PAPER - REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT, POWER TO LOCAL 
PEOPLE  
 
A report by the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (HLHRDS), on Welsh 
Government’s (WG) White Paper entitled Reforming Local Government: Power to 
Local People, (‘the Paper’), had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
  

The Paper was the subject of consultation until 28
th

 April and the report sought to 

ascertain the Committee’s views on the proposals contained within the Paper, 
particularly those elements relating directly to corporate governance matters.  The 
Full version of the paper had been included as Appendix 1. 
  
The HLHRDS introduced the report and explained that the extensive Paper 
included a number of clear policy proposals, a reiteration of previous policy 
commitments, such as mergers and links to Future Generations Bill, and a number 
of open ended questions seeking views on policy options.  Some of the proposals 
and policy options were complex but offered limited detail around how proposals 
would be implemented.  There were nine main chapters contained within the Paper 
which included a consultation survey, Appendix 2.  The Committee were requested 
to consider in particular the Chapter entitled ‘Corporate Governance and 
Improvement’ together with other areas of the Paper which impacted on corporate 
governance issues and had been identified in the report. 
  
The difficulties faced in providing a response were outlined by the HLHRDS.  He 
explained it was proposed to draft a document to reply to every issue raised in the 
thirty page survey and to produce a cover document which provides an opinion, if 
agreed by Members, on the broadly positive themes in the White Paper.  However, 
the view be expressed that the White Paper concentrate on key issues and 
Denbighshire’s views on these issues be highlighted 
  
The HLHRDS provided a detailed summary of the report which had focused on the 
following areas of the Paper:- 
  
Paragraphs 2.12 
Paragraph 2.10 
Chapter 3, f, g 



Paragraph 3.5 
Chapter 4 
Chapter 6 
Paragraph 6.4 
Chapter 7 
Chapter 8 
Chapter 9 

 

The main issues for consideration by the Corporate Governance Committee were 
outlined by the HLHRDS.  He referred to Welsh Government’s aspirations to 
improve and increase the standards of Leadership from a corporate governance 
aspect at officer and political level, with the proposed changes to the appointment 
process of senior officers in Local Authorities.  The three options considered to 
achieve the aims were outlined by the HLHRDS, particular reference being made to 
the possible introduction of a Public Sector Appointments Commission and the 
establishment of a Public Services Staff Commission     
  
The HLHRDS referred to the advantages to be achieved by welcoming the focus on 
corporate governance, leadership, performance and improvement and highlighting 
areas considered as good practise.  The Chair referred to the need for the 
Committee to focus and concentrate on governance issues when considering the 
content of the response. 
  
During the ensuing discussion Members expressed their views in respect of the 
following issues:- 
  
-  the benefits to be achieved from sharing best practice processes, as currently 
undertaken in Denbighshire. 
-  the importance of the constitution of the respective Local Area Boards who 
contribute to the process. 
-  the significance of the involvement of local communities in decision making at a 
local level. 
-  the role, remit and future designation of Community Councils. 
  
The HLHRDS explained that he had started to draft a narrative response from 
Denbighshire which incorporated responses to each of the tick boxes, highlighting 
any issues of concern and outlining areas considered to be major themes.  He 
emphasised the importance of Member involvement and the inclusion of their views 
in the response.   
  
The Chair agreed that the narrative response should be couched in a positive form, 
and expressed the view that many of the best practises had already been adopted 
and undertaken by the Authority.  It was felt the response should also include the 
concerns expressed in respect of specifics such as the membership of Local Area 
Boards and the administrative aspects.  
  
Members considered the issue pertaining to the constitution of the Corporate 
Governance Committee, particular reference being made to the number and 
appointment of Independent Members.  The HLHRDS explained that he had started 
to draft the response in relation to Independent Members which included:- 



  

   Independent Members would bring a fresh prospective with a different challenge 
and view point to Elected Members, and this had work well with regard to the 
Denbighshire Corporate Governance Audit Committee.    

    The Committee were pleased to note that it had not been suggested that there 
should be a majority of Independent Members. 

     It was felt that chairs should not automatically be Independent Members, but this 
should not stop an Independent Member from being a chair, with the Committee 
appointing the chair.    
  
Mr P. Whitham highlighted the importance of Independent Members being 
knowledgeable, understanding and genuinely interested in serving as Member’s on 
Corporate Governance Committees, and he questioned if increasing the number of 
Independent Members serving on Corporate Governance Committees would 
address this issue. 
  
Following further discussion, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED – that, subject to Members comments, the Corporate Governance 
Committee:- 
  
(a)   receives and notes the contents of the report, and 
(b)   agrees that the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services drafts a response 
as outlined during the deliberation. 
     (GW to Action) 
  

8 2015 AUDIT PLAN DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
A report by the Head of Finance and Assets (HFA) had been circulated with the 
papers for the meeting. 
  
The Wales Audit Office Representative introduced the report ‘2015 Audit Plan – 
Denbighshire County Council’, Appendix 1, produced by the Wales Audit Office 
(WAO).  The report set out the planned programme of work for both the WAO’s 
financial audit performance audit programme and included matters such as the fee 
for the work, details in respect of the audit team and the timetable for the work.  The 
external auditors were required to prepare and present the report in order to 
discharge their requirements under auditing standards and proper audit practices.  
  
Areas within the report, Appendix 1, highlighted by the WAO Representatives 
included:- 
  
-  Summary of the Report. 
-  Financial audit. 
-  Financial audit risks. 
-  Certification of grant claims and returns. 
-  Overall issues identified. 
-  Other work undertaken. 
-  Performance audit. 
-  Fee Audit team and timescale. 



-  Audit team. 
-   Timetable. 
  
The WAO report provided the Council with an outline of the financial audit and 
performance audit work programme.  The financial audit programme covered their 
work in respect of the 2014-15 financial statements, and provided information on 
the audit approach including the key audit risks which had been identified during 
the initial planning process and the actions proposed to address them.  The 
financial audit work on the risk areas would be used to inform the audit opinion on 
the financial statements. 
  
The performance audit work programme covered the work in respect of the Local 
Government Measure.  Both financial and performance audit work also reviewed 
the arrangements put in place by the Council to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 
  
Councillor S.A. Davies explained that he welcomed the audit of the Joint Committee 
in respect of the AONB.  The WAO Representative explained that due to its size the 
AONB would be subject to a limited assurance audit, however it was confirmed that 
the report in respect of the AONB would be presented to the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 
  
The WAO Representatives responded to a question from Mr P. Whitham and 
detailed performance work in last year’s audit outline still in progress, Appendix 2.  
The HLHRDS agreed that a letter received from the WAO regarding this matter 
could be circulated to Members of the Committee.  Reference was made to 
Appendix 3 which made reference to National value for money studies. 
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report.  
     (GW to Action) 
  

9 GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15  
 
Due to time constrains this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  

10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2015/16  
 
Due to time constrains this item was deferred to the next meeting. 

  
11 FINANCIAL PAYMENT TO CARE LEAVERS - UPDATE  

 
A report by the                    (   )  and       (   ), which provided an update on progress 
with the Action Plan included in the Internal Audit report on Financial Payments to 
Care Leavers issued in March, 2014, had been circulated previously. 
  
The  
 
 



 
  
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee request that 
  
(a)            the Service Manager: Looked After Children be requested to present a report 
to the next meeting of the Committee, and 
(b)            the Acting Strategic Procurement Officer be invited to attend the meeting. 
     (       and SA to Action) 
  

12 CLWYD LEISURE LTD - REVIEW OF LESSONS LEARNED  
 
A report by the Corporate Director; Economic and Community Ambition (CDECA) 
had been circulated previously. 
  
The CDECA introduced the report which reviewed the circumstances leading up to 
Clwyd Leisure Ltd (CLL) ceasing to trade in 2014, and identified the lessons 
learned to minimise the risk of similar circumstances occurring in the future.  
  
Cabinet had requested an internal review of the creation, management and 
monitoring of the company with a view to understanding what happened, confirming 
whether safeguards were now in place to prevent recurrence and identifying any 
further improvements needed.  The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) had reviewed the 
arrangements for governing and monitoring performance of arm’s-length 
organisations.  The report set out the findings, conclusions and recommendations 
from the review commissioned by Cabinet, set within the recommendations made 
by the HIA to improve overall governance of arms-length organisations.  A timeline 
of the history of CLL had been set out within the review report.  
  
The CDECA explained that at the inception the legal paperwork establishing CLL 
had not covered how to address problematic situations, and there had been a clear 
absence of performance expectations and clarity. 
  
The original decision to set up CLL had been based on an options appraisal based 
on a number of key assumptions.  However, the review concluded that this was not 
followed through into the formal documentation establishing the company or its 
relationship with the Council, and this had contributed to weaknesses in monitoring 
and scrutiny arrangements and made it difficult for the Council to manage its 
relationship with the Company.  It was felt that scrutiny and monitoring 
arrangements had been confused and multiple reporting lines were likely to have 
contributed to a lack of follow through. 
  
The Head of Communication, Marketing and Leisure (HCML) outlined the reason 
why the Company had been the subject of so many conflicting scrutinies.  He 
explained that the arms-length arrangements and indeed Leisure had been passed 
around the Authority on several occasions during the term of the company, which 
had resulted in various Heads of Service having responsibility and consequently 
having to report to different Scrutiny Committees.  The HCML expressed the view 
that the problems had resulted from the subject and responsibility following Heads 
and Directors to different Scrutiny Committees.  He felt that the new scrutiny 
arrangements would ensure this did not happen in future as they were not 



directorate based, and agendas would be monitored and discussed by Chairs and 
Vice Chairs. 
  
More recently within the Council a more robust approach to business case 
development and project and risk management had been introduced, making it 
unlikely that similar circumstances would occur again.  Risk management was now 
firmly embedded within the Council with a clearer focus on performance 
management being routine.  In the latter stages, the relationship with CLL had been 
more robustly managed, with regular monitoring in place and improvement actions 
identified and followed up.  The decisions made by Cabinet in January and March, 
2014 had been significantly informed as a result of the more robust approach.  It 
was emphasised that the current Scrutiny system minimised potential risks and that 
the Chairs and Vice Chairs Group provided a way of managing any such cross over 
which had not been available at the time, and this provided an additional control in 
the system. 
  
The CDECA explained that recommendations for further improvements had been 
set out in the review report which were linked to the HIA’s overall review of 
arrangements for ensuring appropriate governance and performance monitoring of 
arms-length organisations more generally.  The report included recommendations 
to improve Council oversight, scrutiny and monitoring avoiding reliance on Council-
appointed board directors as the sole means of governance and nominating 
relevant Committees within the Council to consider the governance and 
performance of arms-length relationships. 
  
The Chair felt that the issues arising from the deliberations and conclusions should 
be forward focused.  However, he felt it would be important to consider the timeline 
of events    and lessons learned. 
  
Councillor P.C. Duffy thanked the Head of Communication, Marketing and Leisure 
(HCML) for the work he had undertaken.  He expressed concern that there had 
been no meaningful business plan or lease agreement in place at the inception, 
and made reference to a lack of scrutiny, intervention or checks in respect of 
performance over a lengthy period of time. 
  
The HLHRDS responded to questions from Members and explained that the 
funding aspect of the agreement made been the most inappropriate aspect of the 
documentation. 
  
The CDECA explained that there had appeared to be no clear lines of 
responsibility, and while concerns were raised respective Committees appeared to 
have been satisfied with assurances received regarding the operation of the 
Company.  In reply to concerns expressed by Members, she outlined the difficulties 
confronted by Council appointed Directors of the Board.  The review had included 
recommendations to improve Council oversight, scrutiny and monitoring to avoid 
reliance on Council appointed board directors as the sole means of governance and 
nominating relevant Committees within the Council to consider the governance and 
performance of such arms-length relationships.  The CDECA explained that there 
were benefits to appointing Councillors as Directors to the Boards of arms-length 
Companies, however, not as a sole means of monitoring the performance and 



finance aspects of a Company.  Councillor H.Ll. Jones, Lead Member for Tourism, 
Leisure and Youth, felt the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Group could contribute 
to the process of scrutinising arms-length Companies.  Reference was made to the 
roles and responsibilities of Councillors, Directors of the Board and Cabinet 
Members.  The CDECA highlighted the importance of the need to manage any 
conflict of interest which might arise, and reference was made to the statutory duty 
of Directors of Companies. 
  
The difficulties encountered by officers in addressing the problems experienced 
were outlined by the HCML, particular reference being made to the political aspect 
of the process.  He also provided details of the implications and outcomes arising 
from the recommendations in the Wales Audit Report of 2008.  
  
In response to a question from the Chair, the CDECA agreed to provide details of 
the criteria and process for assessing the rateable, and commercial rental value, of 
buildings such as the Nova Centre, Prestatyn. 
  
The Committee endorsed a request by the Chair for the submission of a report to 
the May, 2015 meeting of the Committee to include:- 
  

The reinforcement of the role of Elected Members on the Boards of arms-length 
Companies and the inclusion of the work undertaken by the HLHRDS and HIA, in 
respect of arms-length Companies. 

   The work undertaken by the HIA, to include the framework to be implemented in 
July, 2015, with an update of the pending implementation of the agreed 
recommendations. 

   An update by the HLHRDS on the role of Members on the respective Boards of 
arms-length Companies. 
  
Members also highlighted the need for the provision of Member training in relation 
to arms-length Companies.  The HCML highlighted the need for nominees to the 
respective Boards to possess the necessary skill sets and understanding to meet 
and undertake the required demands of the post. 
  
The Chair referred to the importance of the need to ensure the role of the 
respective Scrutiny Committees in monitoring arms-length Companies was 
reinforced.  The Committee agreed that this matter be referred to the Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice Chairs Group for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Corporate Governance Committee:- 

  
(a)  receive and note the contents of the report. 
(b)   agree that a further report be presented to the May, 2015 meeting of the 
Committee, incorporating the information and detail requested by Members. 
     (IB and GW to Action) 
 

13 FEEDBACK ON CORPORATE EQUALITY MEETING  
 
No report presented. 
  



14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
(previously circulated) was presented for consideration. 
  
The Committee confirmed the Corporate Governance Committee Forward Work 
Programme subject to the inclusion of the following business items in the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme:- 

  

20
th

 May, 2015:–  
  
-  Internal Audit Strategy 2015/16. 
-  Governance Improvement Plan and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15. 
-  Financial Payment to Care Leavers – Update. 
-  Report on Outside Bodies and Clwyd Leisure Update – (Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services to liaise with the Head of Internal Audit). 
  
The Chief Accountant explained that the presentation of the Draft Accounts be 
included in the Forward Work Programme for July, 2015 and the Final Accounts for 
September, 2015. 
  
The Chair referred to the pending departure of the Head of Finance and Assets.  He 
and the Members of the Committee expressed their appreciation for all the help and 
guidance provided and hard work undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Committee approves the Forward 
Work Programme. 
  

  
Meeting ended at 1.45 p.m. 


